
Page 1 of 8 

 

BEML LIMITED 
 

(A Govt. of India Mini Ratna Company under Ministry of Defence) 

District Office : BEML Ltd. ,Mamidwar Tiles Factory Compound, 

Ghugus Road, Padoli, Chandrapur – 442406   
Tender NO: 6300030884   Date: 20/12/2019 

  Notice Inviting Tender   
     

Item Description  Quantity  Tender Closing Date & time 

CCTV Camera System  

 
1 Set  17.01.2020 , 14:00:00 hrs 

                             With     

Installation & Commissioning 
     

 
1. Preamble: 

BEML Limited is a leading Multi-Technology and Multi-Location Mini Ratna Category-I company 

under the Ministry of Defence, offering High Quality Products for diverse sectors of economy such 

as Coal, Mining, Steel, Cement, Power, Irrigation, construction, Road Building, Aviation, Defence, 

Metro and Railways. 
 

Tender through e-mode is called for supply, installation/commissioning of CCTV Camera System 

for District Office, BEML Ltd , Chandrapur. Firm should submit their Tender in 2 bid system viz., 

Technical Bid & Commercial Bid separately through e-mode. 
 

2. Instruction for submission of Bid: 

(i) Tender documents are available in our website https://www.bemlindia.in  
To download the tender documents, visit www.bemlindia.in 
Purchase                e-procurement (SRM)                Log in 

Log In using the tab ‘Guest Login’ and  click ‘Process Bid’ & click on the Tender No. 
mentioned in the table above to see the details of the tender and download the tender 
documents. Interested agencies can contact us through e-mail: admin.srm@beml.co.in 
to obtain the username & password for submitting the bids, if already not having User ID 
and Password with our system. 

(ii) Technical Bid:  
1. Please upload all the Technical Bid documents as per Annexure-A & Annexure-B  in the 

Collaboration Folder in the system.  
2. Technical Bid should contain only filled-up documents and other supporting documents. 

 
3. Please ensure that no price details are given in the Technical Bid documents uploaded in 

the Collaboration Folder. Duly filled in “Technical Specification and Scope of Supply 

document” along with supported documents, wherever required, has to be uploaded. 

(iii) Commercial Bid:  
1. Please enter the Commercial Bid details in ‘Pricing Conditions” in the system. 

 
2. In case of any need to enter any other remarks/charges for the items over and above the 

fields provided in the system, please enter the same in “Bidder’s Remarks” for the 

respective item in the tab “items” under “Notes and attachments”. 
 

(iv)       Please note that as per the directives from Ministry of Defence, Class 3 Digital Signature  

      with encryption and decryption  facility is mandatory for Submission of bid on our e- 
      Procurement system. System will not accept Class 1 or Class 2 Digital Signatures. 

 
(v) In case of any queries on User ID, Password, Digital Signature and submission of bid in the 

system, please contact BEML SRM Team on 080-22 963 269/141 or e-mail to  
admin.srm@beml.co.in 

3. Opening of Tender: 
(i) Technical Bids will be opened in the system on 17.01.2020 at 16:00 Hrs. 

 
(ii) Commercial Bids of technically qualified bidders as per qualifying criteria and NIT will only be 

opened subsequently in the system. 

http://www.bemlindia.in/
http://www.bemlindia.in/
mailto:srm@beml.co.in
mailto:admin.srm@beml.co.in


Page 2 of 8 

 

 
Page 1 of 5 

 
 

4. Earnest Money Deposit: 

 

(i). The interested bidder shall pay an amount of  Rs.3000.00 (Rupees Three Thousand  

     only) towards Earnest Money Deposit in the form of Demand Draft drawn from 

 any Nationalized Bank in favour of “BEML LIMITED’ Payable at State Bank of India,  

  

Chandrapur  or  Electronic Transfer to  
   ACCOUNT NAME    : BEML LIMITED 

   ACCOUNT NO         : 36300242240 

   ISFC CODE               : SBIN0011145 

   BANK NAME             : STATE BANK OF INDIA, CHANDRAPUR 

   BRANCH                     : PADOLI 

(iii). Bids submitted in the system without receipt  of DD or Electronic transfer for EMD, as 

 mentioned above, will be disqualified. 

(iv). MSME’s/NSIC bidders are exempted from submission of EMD as per government order. 

(v). The EMD amount does not carry any interest and the same will be returned to unsuccessful 

 bidder(s) after the finalization of the Tender. The EMD amount of successful bidder will be 

 
refunded after the stores supplied the equipment detailed in the Purchase Order. 
 

5. Security Deposit : 
Bidders will be required to submit the Security Deposit equivalent to 10% of the PO value  
of  the  order  within  15  days  of  issuance  of  purchase  order  by way of  Demand  Draft  

or  Bank Guarantee  in a  prescribed  format of  BEML  from  a  scheduled  Bank  in  India  /  
Bank  of  International repute (for foreign vendors) which shall be valid up to 60 days after 
the completion of contract period / last supply. Security Deposit will bear no interest. In 
case the supply order / contract is not executed to the entire satisfaction of BEML the 
Security Deposit will be forfeited besides initiation of risk purchase action. In case any 
claims or any other contract obligations (related to supplies excluding warranty) are 
outstanding, the bidder shall be required to  extend the Security Deposit as required  till 
such time the vendor settles all claims and complete such obligations. 

 

6. General Terms and Conditions: 

 

(i). The firm should be original equipment manufacturer (OEM). If OEM is not participating, 

 authorization certificate issued by the OEM shall be enclosed by the distributors, who 

 participate in this tender for transfer of authority. 

(ii). The tender will be evaluated only on the basis of documents uploaded by the bidder online 

 against the requirement in NIT and Technical Specifications. 

(iii). BEML reserves the right to seek clarifications/documents with respect to NIT/Technical 

 Specification/Scope of Supply during the Technical Evaluation of bids submitted. 

(iv). Bid Validity: The validity period of the tenders shall be minimum 120 days from the closing 

 date for submission of bid. 

(v). The bidders should quote their unit rate on FOR (Free on Road/Rail) destination basis. The 

 bidder will be responsible for safe arrival of materials to the destination. 

(vi). Delivery Schedule: The equipment to be supplied within 1 month from the date of receipt 

 of purchase order. The supply should be completed within the stipulated period of delivery 

 

which shall be reckoned from the date of receipt of Purchase Order. 
 
 



Page 3 of 8 

 

 
 
 

(vii). Payment terms: 100% payment will be made after 60 days after successful installation/ 

 commissioning of machine and proving its performance at our works. 

(viii). Warranty : The item should be Guaranteed for a minimum period of One (1) year from the 

 date of Installation & Commissioning. 

(ix). Liquidated Damages: In the event of failure to deliver or despatch the stores within the 

 stipulated date/period in accordance with the specifications mentioned in the Purchase 

 order and in the event of breach of any of the terms and conditions mentioned in the 

 Purchase order, BEML reserves the right: 
 

a. To recover from the successful tenderer, a sum of 0.5 % (half percent) of the 

price of any stores which the successful tenderer has not been able to supply as 

aforesaid for each week or part of a week during which the delivery of such 

stores may be in arrears limited to 5%. 
 

b. To purchase elsewhere, after due notice to the successful tenderer on the 

account and at the risk of the defaulting supplier the stores not supplied or 

others of similar description without cancelling the supply order in respect of the 

consignment not yet due for supply ,  
c. To forfeit the Earnest Money Deposit fully or partly. 

 
(x). Lifetime Spare Parts: In any event, the Supplier shall not seek to terminate manufacture and 

 supply of spare parts for a period of not less than ten (10) years from the date of 

 commissioning of the equipment. 

(xi). Canvassing in connection with the tenders in any shape or form is strictly prohibited and 

 tenders submitted by such tenderers who resort to canvassing shall be liable for rejection. 

(xii). The supplier shall not offer or give or agree to give to any person in the employment of the 

 purchaser or working under the orders of BEML any gift or consideration of any kind as an 

 inducement or reward for going or forbearing to do or for having done or forborne to do 

 any act in relation to the obtaining or execution of the contract or any other contract with 

 the purchaser or for showing or forbearing to show favour or disfavour to any person in 

 relation to the contract or any other contract with the purchaser. Any breach of the 

 aforesaid condition by the supplier or any one employed by him or acting on his behalf 

 (whether with or without the knowledge of the supplier) or the Commission of any offence 

 by the supplier or by any one employed by him or acting on the behalf under chapter IX of 

 the Indian Panel Code.1860 or the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1947 and any amendments 

 thereto or any other Act enacted for prevention of corruption by Public Servants shall 

 entitle BEML to cancel the contract and all or any other contract with the supplier and to 

 recover from the supplier the amount of any loss arising from such cancellation. 

(xiii). The Company reserves the right to postpone the date of receipt and opening of tenders or 

 to cancel the tenders without assigning any reason whatsoever. 

(xiv). BEML reserves the right to accept or reject any bid without assigning any reasons thereof. 

(xv). Tenderer shall submit their compliance to all the terms and conditions prescribed in this NIT 

 as well as in Scope of Supply and technical specification in writing. 

(xvi). Non-compliance with any of the tender conditions and incomplete, conditional and 

 ambiguous offers are liable for rejection. 

(xvii). The Bidders shall fill in all the required particulars in the blank space provided for the 

 purpose in the tender document. Bidder shall affix seal and sign on each and every page of 

 tender document and upload the same on the BEML SRM System, as a token of acceptance 

 

of all the tender terms & conditions. 
 
 



Page 4 of 8 

 

 
 

(xviii). No corrections/ revisions will be entertained after closing date and time of tender. All the 

 documents should be uploaded in PDF e-Procurement system. 

(xix). All Corrigendum, addenda, Amendments, Time Extensions, Clarifications etc., if any, to the 

 tender will be hosted on BEML website “www.bemlindia.in” only. Bidders should regularly 

 visit BEML’s websites to keep themselves updated. No separate advertisement shall be 

 published in the Newspaper in this regard. 

 

6. FORCE MAJEURE: 
Notwithstanding anything contained in the Contract, neither the supplier nor the BEML 

shall be held responsible for total or partial non-execution of any of the contractual 
obligations, should the obligation become unreasonably onerous or impossible due to 
occurrence of a ‘Force Majeure’ conditions which directly affect the obligations to be 
performed by the BEML or the supplier. 

 

Such events include war, military operations of any nature, blockages, revolutions, 
insurrections, riots, civil commotions, insurgency, sabotage, acts of public enemy, fires, 
explosion, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, floods, earthquake, or acts of God, 
restrictions by Govt. authorities over which the Service provider or the acts on which the 
BEML has no control. 

 

The party claiming to be affected by Force Majeure shall notify the other party in writing 
without delay, within two weeks on the intervention and on the cessation of such 
circumstance. Extension of time sought by the supplier along with supporting evidence 
and so granted by the BEML for the supply, if any, shall not be construed as waiver in 
respect of remaining deliveries. 

 

Notwithstanding above provisions, BEML shall reserve the right to cancel the order/ 
Contract, wholly or partly, in order to meet the overall delivery schedule and make 
alternative arrangements at a mutually agreed price. 

7. JURISDICTION: 
 

In respect of all matters arising out or pertaining to this tender and the contract coming 

into existence on acceptance thereof, the cause of action shall be deemed to have arisen 

only at BEML. All legal proceedings pertaining to the said contract shall be instituted in 

courts having territorial jurisdiction over the place where the registered office of BEML is 

situated, i.e. at Bangalore and no other court shall have the jurisdiction. 

 
8. Fall Clause: 

The price charged for the stores supplied under the contract shall be in no event exceed 
the lowest price at which the contractor sells the stores or offers to sell stores of identical 
description to any persons/organizations including the purchaser of any department of 
the Central Govt. or any Dept. of the State Govt. or any statutory undertaking of the 
Central or State Govt., as the case may be during the period till the performance of the 
supply order placed and during currency of the contract is completed. 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 5 of 8 

 

 

 

 
 
If at any time during the said period, the contractor reduces the sales price, sells or offers to 
sell  such stores to any person/organization including the purchaser or any department of 
Central Govt. or any Dept. of State Govt., or any statutory undertaking of the Central or State 
Govt., as the case may be at a price lower than the price chargeable under the contract, he 
shall forthwith notify such reduction/sale or offer to sale to the BEML and the price payable 
under the contract for the stores supplied after the date of coming into force of such 
reduction or sale or offer to sale shall stand correspondingly reduced and may be liable for 
cancellation of the contract as well as encashment of the Security Deposit. 
 

9. Bidder are requested to submit details of GSTN Registration Certificate, MSME, SC/ST 
entrepreneurs’ certificate (as per format attached in C-folder) and Bankers details. 

 
 
 

 

For BEML LIMITED, 
 

  
District Manager 
 
Phone: 07172 – 287230 
 
E-mail: mnc@beml.co.in 
bemlchandrapur@gmail.com  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:mnc@beml.co.in


Page 6 of 8 

 

 
 
 
 

TENDER NO: 6300030884                                                                          DT: 20.12.2019 

 

Annexure-A 

 

 

 
GENERAL DATA IN RESPECT OF YOUR COMPANY (COMPANY PROFILE). 

 

Sl. 

No. 

Description  To be Filled and/ or documents to be 

uploaded  

1 Name of Bidder  

2 Company Address  

 

 

 

 

Telephone no: 

Contact Person Mobile No. 

e-mail ID.  

 

3 Bank account numbers with Banker’s Name, 

Address & Contact Number: 

 

Bank account number :-  

 

Bank Name :-  

 

Address :-  

 

 

IFSC code: 

4 PAN Number  

5 GST Number  

6 Description of Business & Business 

background 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 7 of 8 

 

 

TENDER NO: 6300030884                                                                          DT: 20.12.2019 

 

Annexure-B 
 

 

 
 

SL NO MANDATORY QUALIFYING CONDITIONS To be Filled and/ or 

documents to be uploaded 

01 Only those vendors who have supplied and commissioned “CCTV System”  of similar type in 

the past 5 years on the date of the opening of tender will be considered.  The CCTV system 

should be working satisfactorily for  more  than  one  year  after  commissioning.  However,  if,  

the CCTV system  has  /  had  been  supplied to  BEML,  then  the  machine  should  be  

presently  working satisfactorily  for   more  than  6   months   (on   the   date   of  the   opening   

of  tender)   after   its commissioning and acceptance in BEML. 

 In support the above, following information should be uploaded along with the technical 

bid  by the firm 

 

A) Name of the Customer / Company where referred Machine is 

installed with year of supply and capacity. 

 

B) Complete postal address of the Customer / Company with 

contact details like Phone, fax number  and  E mail address of 

the contact person. 

 

C) Month and year of commissioning.  

D) Type/Model supplied.  

E) Minimum 1 (One) recent purchase order copy (preferable 

Govt.Companies, Departments ) to be submitted. 

 

F) Minimum 1 (One) Performance certificate from the customer / 

company regarding satisfactory performance of the machine to 

be submitted. 

 

 

              

BEML reserves the right to verify the information submitted by vendor, in case the 

information found to be false / incorrect, the offer shall be rejected. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 8 of 8 

 

 
 
 

           TENDER NO: 6300030884                                                               DT: 20.12.2019 

 

Annexure-C 
  

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION OF CCTV CAMERA SYSTEM FOR BEML LIMITED,CHANDRAPUR  
 

MANDATORY TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS:  
Sl Feature Description / Qty Firm’s Remarks 

No   Confirmation  

   Yes/No  

1 
Scope Supply, installation & commissioning of 

CCTV Camera System   

2 Scope of Supplies   

    

2.1 2 MP IP Bullet Camera - 3 No   

 (Indicate Product Make)   
 

   

2.2 2 MP IP Dome Camera - 2 Nos   

 (Indicate Product Make)   
    

2.3 Surveillance HD Hard Disk  Sea Gate make 3TB -  1 No   

 (Indicate Product Make)   

2.4 
Network Video Recorder 8 Channels – 01 No 
(Indicate Product Make)   

2.5 
 8 Port POE Switch, Reputed make – 1 No  
(Indicate Product Make)  

 

  

2.6  18.5 Inch Colour Monitor – 1 No   

2.7 SMPS Power Supply 12 V,10 Amps – 01 No   

2.8 BNC Connector (Brass/Copper Make) – 10 No   

2.9 
Supply and laying of CAT6 cable, reputed make -180m 
(Indicate Product Make)   

2.10 PVC pipe for covering CAT6  cable - 180 m   

2.11 
Other accessories like spike buster, 4U Rack, CAT 6 patch 
card etc   - 1 Set   

3 
Prove out 
Performance 

Firm has to Commission & Prove out the 
Satisfactory working of CCTV Camera 
System at BEML Works.   

4 Warranty One year from Date of Commissioning    
 
 
 
 
 


